<Report>Agenda Item No.:  F.2.a.

Capital Health Transfer Service – Extension and Amending Agreement

Capital Health Transfer Service – Extension and Amending Agreement



Recommendation:

1. That the Extension and Amending Agreement with Capital Health Authority for the Emergency Response Department’s provision of inter-facility transfer services (Attachment 1 to the Emergency Response Department November 25, 2003, report 2003ERD004) be entered into and approved.

2. That the Extension and Amending Agreement be acceptable in content to the General Manager of the Emergency Response Department, and in form to the Corporate Services Department (Law).

Report Summary

Approval is required in order to enter into an agreement with Capital Health to confirm in writing the terms and conditions upon which the Emergency Response Department (ERD) has provided inter-facility transfer services to Capital Health (CH) for the period January 1, 2003, until January 6, 2004. 

Previous Council/Committee Action

· At its meeting on September 11, 2001 City Council passed the following motion:

That the Emergency Response Department 2001 Budget (Fire/Rescue and Emergency Medical Services program) be revised to include increased revenue of $1.3 million, and increased expenditures of $1.3 million related to the transfer division and other emergency medical service related costs, to operational efficiencies, and to implementation of A Plan for Renewal.

· At its meeting on September 4, 2001 the Community Services Committee passed the following motion:

1. That the Community Services Committee approve the City of Edmonton entering into an agreement with the Capital Health Authority for the Emergency Response Department’s provision of transfer service to the Capital Health Authority, for 2001 and 2002, based on the Terms and Conditions contained in Attachment 1 of the August 23, 2001, Emergency Response Department report.

2. That the agreement be acceptable in content to the General Manager of the Emergency Response Department, and in form to the Corporate Services Department (Law Branch).

Report

· The City has provided contractual inter-facility “transfer service” to CH since 1996.   Pursuant to the Community Services Committee’s approval on September 4, 2001, (as noted above), the City entered into an agreement with CH  for ERD’s provision of inter-facility transfer services from January 1, 2001 until December 31, 2002. 

· ERD has continued to provide the inter-facility transfer services since the expiry of the previous agreement, and has been negotiating the fees, and model of service of its continued provision of these services, with CH.

· ERD and CH have agreed on the fees and model of service for the period covered.  

· The service will no longer be provided as of January 6, 2004.  

Budget / Financial Implications

· The revenue pursuant to the proposed agreement is $4.89 million. The approved 2003 budget anticipated $5.3 million in revenues, based on the agreement, to cover transfer operation expenditures of $5.3 million.  2003 revenue is now projected at the $4.9 million referenced.  

· ERD has accommodated the shortfall through expenditure reductions, keeping projected expenditure at $4.9 million.

Justification of Recommendation

1. In accordance with the City Administration Bylaw 12005, Committee approval is required in order to enter into agreements in which the fixed revenue exceeds $250,000.  Approval of the agreement will confirm the terms and conditions of ERD's provision of inter-facility transfer services to CH for the period from January 1, 2003, to January 6, 2004.  

2. The recommended agreement will be executed if approved by the Committee.

Background Information Attached

1. Proposed Capital Health – City of Edmonton Extension and Amending Agreement (for the period January 1, 2003, to January 6, 2004) 

2004ERD004Attachment.pdf



F


2


b





 





F


2


a





 








Routing:



Community Services Committee

Delegation:


D. Kloster/S. Rapanos/J. Garland

Written By:


C. Sorensen

November 25, 2003
Emergency Response Department

File: 2004ERD004
(Page 1 of 2) 

(Page 2 of 2)


